The variables are attitude, awareness, subjective 

norm, perceived behavioral control, perceived risk, perceived security, relative 

advantage, complexity, social-cultural influence, family, self-confidence, and 

resources facilitating conditions. Based on a sample of one thousand and three 

hundred (1300) respondents was selected using mall-intercept method with 

technique sampling multistage cluster sampling and systematic random sampling 

in Padang, Indonesia. The Partial Least Squares Method (PLS) series PLS 2.0 M3 

for algorithm and bootstrap techniques and SPSS 18 was used to test the

[...]

Pemboleh ubah tersebut 

adalah sikap, kesedaran, norma subjektif, kawalan tingkah laku dilihat, risiko 

dilihat, keselamatan dilihat, kelebihan relatif, kerumitan, pengaruh sosial budaya, 

keluarga, keyakinan diri, dan sumber memudahkan keadaan. Berdasarkan sampel 

satu ribu tiga ratus responden (1300) telah dipilih menggunakan kaedah pintasan-

mal (mall-intercept) dengan teknik pensampelan iatu pensampelan kelompok 

berbilang dan persampelan rawak sistematik di Padang, Indonesia. Kaedah Separa 

Least Squares (PLS) siri PLS 2.0 M3 untuk algoritma dan teknik ikat but